(TDRs) separately from a general credit loss allowance on loans not classified as TDRs, and incorrectly applied a loss
emergence period to the entire portfolio rather than only to loans not classified as TDRs. The Company has corrected
its allowance methodology accordingly, and has determined, based on this corrected methodology, that the credit loss
allowance reported on the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2014, 2013, and 2012 was overstated by
$56,508, $122,374, and $101,901, respectively. In addition, the Company has determined that it had incorrectly
identified the population of loans that should be classified as TDRs and, separately, had incorrectly estimated the

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

138

impairment on these loans, as of each of these balance sheet dates.

The Company also has determined that subvention payments related to leased vehicles were incorrectly classified,
within the income statement, as an addition to Leased vehicle income rather than a reduction of Leased vehicle
expense.

80

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

139

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2014:

As Reported Corrections As Restated

Finance receivables held for investment, net $23,915,551 $56,508 $23,972,059
Deferred tax asset 21,244 (2,164 ) 19,080
Total assets 32,342,176 54,344 32,396,520
Deferred tax liabilities, net 492,303 19,021 511,324
Total liabilities 28,783,827 19,021 28,802,848
Retained earnings 1,990,787 35,323 2,026,110
Total stockholders’ equity 3,558,349 35,323 3,593,672
Total liabilities and equity 32,342,176 54,344 32,396,520
The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on the consolidated statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 2014:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $929,745 $(269,252 ) $660,493
Total finance and other interest income 5,569,660 (269,252 ) 5,300,408
Leased vehicle expense 740,236 (269,252 ) 470,984
Provision for credit losses 2,616,943 65,866 2,682,809
Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit
losses 1,689,278 (65,866 ) 1,623,412

Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing 1,614,353 (65,866 ) 1,548,487

Income before income taxes 1,209,988 (65,866 ) 1,144,122
Income tax expense 443,639 (23,754 ) 419,885
Net income 766,349 (42,112 ) 724,237
Comprehensive income $772,755 $(42,112 ) $730,643
Net income per common share (basic) $2.20 $(0.12 ) $2.08
Net income per common share (diluted) $2.15 $(0.11 ) $2.04
The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on the consolidated statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 2013:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $154,939 $(41,048 ) $113,891
Total finance and other interest income 3,934,021 (41,048 ) 3,892,973
Leased vehicle expense 121,541 (41,048 ) 80,493
Provision for credit losses 1,852,967 (20,473 ) 1,832,494
Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit
losses 1,550,726 20,473 1,571,199

Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing 1,472,480 20,473 1,492,953

Income before income taxes 1,085,088 20,473 1,105,561
Income tax expense 389,418 7,353 396,771
Net income 695,670 13,120 708,790
Net income attributable to Santander Consumer USA Holdings
Inc. shareholders $697,491 $13,120 $710,611

Comprehensive income $701,981 $13,120 $715,101
Comprehensive income attributable to Santander Consumer USA
Holdings Inc. shareholders $702,934 $13,120 $716,054

Net income per common share (basic) $2.01 $0.04 $2.05

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

140

Net income per common share (diluted) $2.01 $0.04 $2.05
The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections on the consolidated statements of equity for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2013:

81

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

141

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders' Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2013 $869,664 $64,315 $933,979 $2,239,466 $64,315 $2,303,781
Net income for the year ended
December 31, 2013 697,491 13,120 710,611 695,670 13,120 708,790

Balance — December 31, 2013 1,276,754 77,435 1,354,189 2,686,832 77,435 2,764,267
Net income for the year ended
December 31, 2014 766,349 (42,112 ) 724,237 766,349 (42,112 ) 724,237

Balance — December 31, 2014 1,990,787 35,323 2,026,110 3,558,349 35,323 3,593,672
The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2014:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $766,349 $(42,112 ) $724,237
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Provision for credit losses 2,616,943 65,866 2,682,809
Depreciation and amortization 824,997 (269,252 ) 555,745
Accretion of discount, net of amortization of capitalized
origination costs (867,180 ) 269,252 (597,928 )

Deferred tax expense 674,094 (23,754 ) 650,340
The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2013:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $695,670 $13,120 $708,790
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Provision for credit losses 1,852,967 (20,473 ) 1,832,494
Depreciation and amortization 188,923 (41,048 ) 147,875
Accretion of discount, net of amortization of capitalized
origination costs (471,141 ) 41,048 (430,093 )

Deferred tax expense 291,263 7,353 298,616
Certain footnote disclosures herein have been restated to reflect the effects of the corrections related to allowance
methodology, as well as other corrections made in order for the footnote disclosure amounts to be in accordance with
GAAP. Footnote disclosures that have been corrected are denoted with “As restated.”  Footnote disclosures not affected
are unchanged and reflect the disclosures made at the time of the previous filing.
The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosure of retail installment contract TDRs as of December 31,
2014 was as follows:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Outstanding recorded investment $4,207,037 $(106,647 ) $4,100,390
Impairment (797,240 ) (362,587 ) (1,159,827 )
Outstanding recorded investment, net of impairment $3,409,797 $(469,234 ) $2,940,563
The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosure of delinquent retail installment contract TDRs at
December 31, 2014 was as follows:

As Reported Corrections As Restated
Principal, 31-60 days past due $929,095 $(16,540 ) $912,555
Delinquent principal over 60 days 515,235 (46,963 ) 468,272
Total delinquent TDR principal $1,444,330 $(63,503 ) $1,380,827

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

142

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the average recorded investment and income
recognized on retail installment contract TDRs was as follows:

82

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

143

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Average outstanding recorded
investment in TDRs $3,289,520 $(93,418 ) $3,196,102 $2,466,122 $(322,896 ) $2,143,226

Interest income recognized 481,843 27,161 509,004 322,965 20,921 343,886
The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the financial effects of retail installment contract TDRs
that occurred for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 was as follows:

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Outstanding recorded investment
before TDR $3,042,731 $(121,545 ) $2,921,186 $1,755,241 $(9,332 ) $1,745,909

Outstanding recorded investment
after TDR $3,039,419 $(82,657 ) $2,956,762 $1,747,837 $21,520 $1,769,357

Number of contracts (not in
thousands) 184,640 (13,473 ) 171,167 116,846 (6,340 ) 110,506

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of retail installment contracts modified as TDRs within
the previous twelve months that subsequently defaulted for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 was as
follows:

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Recorded investment in TDRs
that subsequently defaulted $419,032 $107,835 $526,867 $79,714 $250,927 $330,641

Number of contracts (not in
thousands) 36,843 (4,622 ) 32,221 6,383 15,479 21,862

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the carrying and fair values of finance receivables held
for investment, net as of December 31, 2014:

Finance receivables held for investment, net - Level
3
Carrying Value
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Finance receivables held for investment, net $23,915,551 $56,508 $23,972,059
Reclassifications
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation; specifically, retail
installment contracts held for investment, personal loans, receivables from dealers, and capital lease receivables,
which previously were reported as separate line items in the consolidated balance sheet, now are reported in aggregate
in the consolidated balance sheet as finance receivables held for investment, net, with disclosure of the components in
Note 2 – Finance Receivables and Note 3 – Leases. Additionally, related-party assets and liabilities, which previously

[…]

otherwise issues its written non-objection to the payment of a dividend by the Company.
18.   Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited)
The Company has determined that its historical methodology for estimating the credit loss allowance for individually
acquired retail installment contracts was in error as it did not estimate impairment on TDRs separately from a general
credit loss allowance on loans not classified as TDRs, and incorrectly applied a loss emergence period to the entire
portfolio rather than only to loans not classified as TDRs. In addition, the Company has determined that it had
incorrectly identified the population of loans that should be classified as TDRs and, separately, had incorrectly
estimated the impairment on these loans.
Additionally, subvention payments related to leased vehicles were incorrectly classified, within the income statement,
as additions to Leased vehicle income rather than reductions to Leased vehicle expense.
The impacts of the corrections on the unaudited quarterly financial information filed in the Company's Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for each quarter of 2014 and 2015 are included in the following tables.

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,570,289 $(101,330 ) $1,468,959
Provision for credit losses 605,981 68,706 674,687
Income before income taxes 430,676 (68,706 ) 361,970
Net income 289,250 (42,968 ) 246,282
Net income per common share (basic) $0.83 $(0.13 ) $0.70
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.81 $(0.12 ) $0.69

As of March 31, 2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $3,192,902 $12,198 $3,205,100
Finance receivables held for investment, net 24,650,372 (12,198 ) 24,638,174
Total assets 34,665,571 (11,762 ) 34,653,809
Total equity 3,850,481 (7,645 ) 3,842,836

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,683,120 $(111,280 ) $1,571,840
Provision for credit losses 738,735 (122,660 ) 616,075
Income before income taxes 446,694 122,660 569,354
Net income 285,464 76,783 362,247
Net income per common share (basic) $0.80 $0.22 $1.02
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.79 $0.22 $1.01

As of June 30, 2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $3,530,919 $(110,462 ) $3,420,457
Finance receivables held for investment, net 24,778,311 110,462 24,888,773
Total assets 36,039,919 106,375 36,146,294
Total equity 4,245,450 69,138 4,314,588

129

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

228

For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,733,526 $(122,326 ) $1,611,200
Provision for credit losses 744,140 27,770 771,910
Income before income taxes 353,006 (27,770 ) 325,236
Net income 223,900 (17,274 ) 206,626
Net income per common share (basic) $0.63 $(0.05 ) $0.58
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.62 $(0.05 ) $0.57

As of September 30, 2015
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $3,173,327 $(82,692 ) $3,090,635
Finance receivables held for investment, net 23,464,030 82,692 23,546,722
Total assets 35,991,228 79,797 36,071,025
Total equity 4,360,841 51,864 4,412,705

For the Three Months
Ended December 31,
2015

Total finance and other interest income $1,655,120
Net finance and other interest income 1,290,935
Provision for credit losses 902,526
Income before income taxes 28,765
Net income 12,138
Net income per common share (basic) $0.03
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.03

As of December 31,
2015

Allowance for credit losses $3,316,817
Finance receivables held for investment, net 23,479,680
Total assets 36,570,373
Total equity 4,424,963

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,287,702 $(40,915 ) $1,246,787
Provision for credit losses 698,594 (93,874 ) 604,720
Income before income taxes 129,507 93,874 223,381
Net income 81,466 59,363 140,829
Net income per common share (basic) $0.23 $0.17 $0.40
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.23 $0.17 $0.40

As of March 31, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $2,648,777 $(216,248 ) $2,432,529
Finance receivables held for investment, net 22,195,918 216,248 22,412,166
Total assets 28,796,233 136,798 28,933,031
Total equity 2,908,018 136,798 3,044,816

130

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

229

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,383,260 $(58,626 ) $1,324,634
Provision for credit losses 589,136 (40,108 ) 549,028
Income before income taxes 390,124 40,108 430,232
Net income 246,481 25,372 271,853
Net income per common share (basic) $0.71 $0.07 $0.78
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.69 $0.07 $0.76

As of June 30, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $2,882,464 $(256,356 ) $2,626,108
Finance receivables held for investment, net 22,763,432 256,356 23,019,788
Total assets 29,732,396 162,170 29,894,566
Total equity 3,102,258 162,170 3,264,428

For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,443,488 $(81,435 ) $1,362,053
Provision for credit losses 769,689 32,578 802,267
Income before income taxes 281,766 (32,578 ) 249,188
Net income 191,369 (21,481 ) 169,888
Net income per common share (basic) $0.55 $(0.06 ) $0.49
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.54 $(0.06 ) $0.48

As of September 30, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $3,100,378 $(223,778 ) $2,876,600
Finance receivables held for investment, net 22,802,129 223,778 23,025,907
Total assets 30,641,292 140,689 30,781,981
Total equity 3,303,213 140,689 3,443,902

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Total finance and other interest income $1,455,210 $(88,276 ) $1,366,934
Provision for credit losses 559,524 167,270 726,794
Income before income taxes 408,591 (167,270 ) 241,321
Net income 247,033 (105,366 ) 141,667
Net income per common share (basic) $0.71 $(0.30 ) $0.41
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.69 $(0.29 ) $0.40

As of December 31, 2014
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Allowance for credit losses $3,085,261 $(56,508 ) $3,028,753
Finance receivables held for investment, net 23,915,551 56,508 23,972,059
Total assets 32,342,176 54,344 32,396,520
Total equity 3,558,349 35,323 3,593,672

131

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

230

19.Investment Gains (Losses), Net
When the Company sells retail installment contracts acquired individually, personal loans or leases to unrelated third
parties or to VIEs and determines that such sale meets the applicable criteria for sale accounting, the Company
recognizes a gain or loss for the difference between the cash proceeds and carrying value of the assets sold. The gain
or loss is recorded in investment gains (losses), net. Lower of cost or market adjustments on the recorded investment
of finance receivables held for sale are also recorded in investment gains (losses), net.

[…]

portfolio rather than only to loans not classified as TDRs. In addition, we have determined that we had incorrectly
identified the population of loans that should be classified as TDRs and, separately, had incorrectly estimated the
impairment on these loans. We also have determined that subvention payments related to our leased vehicles were
incorrectly classified as additions to Leased vehicle income rather than reductions to Leased vehicle expense. The
impacts of the corrections of these errors on the unaudited quarterly financial information filed in our Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for each quarter of 2014 and 2015, and on the unaudited quarterly financial information for the
fourth quarter of 2014, as filed in our 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K, are shown in the following tables (all dollar
amounts are in thousands, except per share data).
The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
September 30, 2015, June 30, 2015, March 31, 2015, September 30, 2014, June 30, 2014 and March 31, 2014:

September 30, 2015 June 30, 2015 March 31, 2015
As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated

Assets
Finance
receivables
held for
investment,
net

$23,464,030 $82,692 $23,546,722 $24,778,311 $110,462 $24,888,773 $24,650,372 $(12,198) $24,638,174

Deferred tax
asset 14,488 (2,895 ) 11,593 5,152 (4,087 ) 1,065 19,367 436 19,803

Total assets $35,991,228 $79,797 $36,071,025 $36,039,919 $106,375 $36,146,294 $34,665,571 $(11,762) $34,653,809
Liabilities
and Equity
Liabilities:
Deferred tax
liabilities,
net

$698,509 $27,933 $726,442 $556,013 $37,237 $593,250 $509,428 $(4,117 ) $505,311

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

240

Total
liabilities 31,630,387 27,933 31,658,320 31,794,469 37,237 31,831,706 30,815,090 (4,117 ) 30,810,973

Equity:
Retained
earnings 2,789,401 51,864 2,841,265 2,565,501 69,138 2,634,639 2,280,037 (7,645 ) 2,272,392

Total
stockholders’
equity

4,360,841 51,864 4,412,705 4,245,450 69,138 4,314,588 3,850,481 (7,645 ) 3,842,836

Total
liabilities
and equity

$35,991,228 $79,797 $36,071,025 $36,039,919 $106,375 $36,146,294 $34,665,571 $(11,762) $34,653,809

137

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

241

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 March 31, 2014
As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated

Assets
Finance
receivables
held for
investment,
net

$22,802,129 $223,778 $23,025,907 $22,763,432 $256,356 $23,019,788 $22,195,918 $216,248 $22,412,166

Deferred tax
asset 143,524 (83,089 ) 60,435 220,338 (94,186 ) 126,152 232,185 (79,450 ) 152,735

Total assets $30,641,292 $140,689 $30,781,981 $29,732,396 $162,170 $29,894,566 $28,796,233 $136,798 $28,933,031
Liabilities
and Equity
Equity:
Retained
earnings $1,743,754 $140,689 $1,884,443 $1,552,385 $162,170 $1,714,555 $1,358,220 $136,798 $1,495,018

Total
stockholders’
equity

3,303,213 140,689 3,443,902 3,102,258 162,170 3,264,428 2,908,018 136,798 3,044,816

Total
liabilities
and equity

$30,641,292 $140,689 $30,781,981 $29,732,396 $162,170 $29,894,566 $28,796,233 $136,798 $28,933,031

138

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

242

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of income
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, three and six months ended June
30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, and three months ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014:

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $389,537 $(122,326 ) $267,211 $1,077,620 $(334,936 ) $742,684
Total finance and other interest
income 1,733,526 (122,326 ) 1,611,200 4,986,935 (334,936 ) 4,651,999

Leased vehicle expense 296,352 (122,326 ) 174,026 850,534 (334,936 ) 515,598
Provision for credit losses 744,140 27,770 771,910 2,088,856 (26,184 ) 2,062,672
Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses

521,614 (27,770 ) 493,844 1,576,647 26,184 1,602,831

Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing

509,796 (27,770 ) 482,026 1,529,812 26,184 1,555,996

Income before income taxes 353,006 (27,770 ) 325,236 1,230,376 26,184 1,256,560
Income tax expense 129,106 (10,496 ) 118,610 431,762 9,643 441,405
Net income $223,900 $(17,274 ) $206,626 $798,614 $16,541 $815,155

Net income $223,900 $(17,274 ) $206,626 $798,614 $16,541 $815,155
Comprehensive income $205,387 $(17,274 ) $188,113 $770,822 $16,541 $787,363
Net income per common share
(basic) $0.63 $(0.05 ) $0.58 $2.26 $0.04 $2.30

Net income per common share
(diluted) $0.62 $(0.05 ) $0.57 $2.23 $0.05 $2.28

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $263,148 $(81,435 ) $181,713 $629,209 $(180,976 ) $448,233
Total finance and other interest
income 1,443,488 (81,435 ) 1,362,053 4,114,450 (180,976 ) 3,933,474

Leased vehicle expense 200,397 (81,435 ) 118,962 499,601 (180,976 ) 318,625
Provision for credit losses 769,689 32,578 802,267 2,057,419 (101,404 ) 1,956,015
Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses

344,267 (32,578 ) 311,689 1,175,535 101,404 1,276,939

Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing

333,711 (32,578 ) 301,133 1,108,762 101,404 1,210,166

Income before income taxes 281,766 (32,578 ) 249,188 801,397 101,404 902,801
Income tax expense 90,397 (11,097 ) 79,300 282,081 38,150 320,231
Net income $191,369 $(21,481 ) $169,888 $519,316 $63,254 $582,570

Net income $191,369 $(21,481 ) $169,888 $519,316 $63,254 $582,570
Comprehensive income $200,054 $(21,481 ) $178,573 $526,725 $63,254 $589,979

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

243

Net income per common share
(basic) $0.55 $(0.06 ) $0.49 $1.49 $0.18 $1.67

Net income per common share
(diluted) $0.54 $(0.06 ) $0.48 $1.46 $0.18 $1.64

139

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

244

For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2015 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $355,137 $(111,280 ) $243,857 $688,083 $(212,610 ) $475,473
Total finance and other interest
income 1,683,120 (111,280 ) 1,571,840 3,253,409 (212,610 ) 3,040,799

Leased vehicle expense 281,118 (111,280 ) 169,838 554,182 (212,610 ) 341,572
Provision for credit losses 738,735 (122,660 ) 616,075 1,344,716 (53,954 ) 1,290,762
Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses

512,645 122,660 635,305 1,055,033 53,954 1,108,987

Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing

491,144 122,660 613,804 1,020,016 53,954 1,073,970

Income before income taxes 446,694 122,660 569,354 877,370 53,954 931,324
Income tax expense 161,230 45,877 207,107 302,656 20,139 322,795
Net income $285,464 $76,783 $362,247 $574,714 $33,815 $608,529

Net income $285,464 $76,783 $362,247 $574,714 $33,815 $608,529
Comprehensive income $289,028 $76,783 $365,811 $565,435 $33,815 $599,250
Net income per common share
(basic) $0.80 $0.22 $1.02 $1.63 $0.10 $1.73

Net income per common share
(diluted) $0.79 $0.22 $1.01 $1.61 $0.10 $1.71

For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2014 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $218,938 $(58,626 ) $160,312 $366,061 $(99,541 ) $266,520
Total finance and other interest
income 1,383,260 (58,626 ) 1,324,634 2,670,962 (99,541 ) 2,571,421

Leased vehicle expense 179,135 (58,626 ) 120,509 299,204 (99,541 ) 199,663
Provision for credit losses 589,136 (40,108 ) 549,028 1,287,730 (133,982 ) 1,153,748
Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses

486,675 40,108 526,783 831,268 133,982 965,250

Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing

462,619 40,108 502,727 775,051 133,982 909,033

Income before income taxes 390,124 40,108 430,232 519,631 133,982 653,613
Income tax expense 143,643 14,736 158,379 191,684 49,247 240,931
Net income $246,481 $25,372 $271,853 $327,947 $84,735 $412,682

Net income $246,481 $25,372 $271,853 $327,947 $84,735 $412,682
Comprehensive income $243,117 $25,372 $268,489 $326,671 $84,735 $411,406
Net income per common share
(basic) $0.71 $0.07 $0.78 $0.94 $0.24 $1.18

Net income per common share
(diluted) $0.69 $0.07 $0.76 $0.92 $0.24 $1.16

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

245

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2015

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2014

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Leased vehicle income $332,946 $(101,330 ) $231,616 $147,123 $(40,915 ) $106,208
Total finance and other interest
income 1,570,289 (101,330 ) 1,468,959 1,287,702 (40,915 ) 1,246,787

Leased vehicle expense 273,064 (101,330 ) 171,734 120,069 (40,915 ) 79,154
Provision for credit losses 605,981 68,706 674,687 698,594 (93,874 ) 604,720
Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses

542,388 (68,706 ) 473,682 344,593 93,874 438,467

Net finance and other interest
income after provision for credit
losses and profit sharing

528,872 (68,706 ) 460,166 312,432 93,874 406,306

Income before income taxes 430,676 (68,706 ) 361,970 129,507 93,874 223,381
Income tax expense 141,426 (25,738 ) 115,688 48,041 34,511 82,552
Net income $289,250 $(42,968 ) $246,282 $81,466 $59,363 $140,829

Net income $289,250 $(42,968 ) $246,282 $81,466 $59,363 $140,829
Comprehensive income $276,407 $(42,968 ) $233,439 $83,554 $59,363 $142,917
Net income per common share
(basic) $0.83 $(0.13 ) $0.70 $0.23 $0.17 $0.40

Net income per common share
(diluted) $0.81 $(0.12 ) $0.69 $0.23 $0.17 $0.40

140

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

246

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of equity for
the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, six months ended June 30, 2015 and June 30,
2014, and three months ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014:

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2015 $1,990,787 $35,323 $2,026,110 $3,558,349 $35,323 $3,593,672
Net income 798,614 16,541 815,155 798,614 16,541 815,155
Balance — September 30, 2015 $2,789,401 $51,864 $2,841,265 $4,360,841 $51,864 $4,412,705

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2015 $1,990,787 $35,323 $2,026,110 $3,558,349 $35,323 $3,593,672
Net income 574,714 33,815 608,529 574,714 33,815 608,529
Balance — June 30, 2015 $2,565,501 $69,138 $2,634,639 $4,245,450 $69,138 $4,314,588

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2015 $1,990,787 $35,323 $2,026,110 $3,558,349 $35,323 $3,593,672
Net income 289,250 (42,968 ) 246,282 289,250 (42,968 ) 246,282
Balance — March 31, 2015 $2,280,037 $(7,645 ) $2,272,392 $3,850,481 $(7,645 ) $3,842,836

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2014 $1,276,754 $77,435 $1,354,189 $2,686,832 $77,435 $2,764,267
Net income 519,316 63,254 582,570 519,316 63,254 582,570
Balance — September 30, 2014 $1,743,754 $140,689 $1,884,443 $3,303,213 $140,689 $3,443,902

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2014 $1,276,754 $77,435 $1,354,189 $2,686,832 $77,435 $2,764,267
Net income 327,947 84,735 412,682 327,947 84,735 412,682
Balance — June 30, 2014 $1,552,385 $162,170 $1,714,555 $3,102,258 $162,170 $3,264,428

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — January 1, 2014 $1,276,754 $77,435 $1,354,189 $2,686,832 $77,435 $2,764,267
Net income 81,466 59,363 140,829 81,466 59,363 140,829
Balance — March 31, 2014 $1,358,220 $136,798 $1,495,018 $2,908,018 $136,798 $3,044,816

141

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

247

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014, six months ended June 30, 2015 and
June 30, 2014, and three months ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2014:

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As
Reported Corrections As Restated As

Reported Corrections As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $798,614 $16,541 $815,155 $519,316 $63,254 $582,570
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating
activities
Provision for credit losses 2,088,856 (26,184 ) 2,062,672 2,057,419 (101,404 ) 1,956,015
Depreciation and amortization 936,259 (334,936 ) 601,323 561,432 (180,976 ) 380,456
Accretion of discount, net of
amortization of capitalized origination
costs

(752,394 ) 334,936 (417,458 ) (636,604 ) 180,976 (455,628 )

Deferred tax expense 209,884 9,643 219,527 49,358 38,150 87,508
For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2015

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2014

As
Reported Corrections As Restated As

Reported Corrections As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $574,714 $33,815 $608,529 $327,947 $84,735 $412,682
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating
activities
Provision for credit losses 1,344,716 (53,954 ) 1,290,762 1,287,730 (133,982 ) 1,153,748
Depreciation and amortization 606,397 (212,610 ) 393,787 335,902 (99,541 ) 236,361
Accretion of discount, net of
amortization of capitalized origination
costs

(485,192 ) 212,610 (272,582 ) (403,654 ) 99,541 (304,113 )

Deferred tax expense 65,863 20,139 86,002 (13,027 ) 49,247 36,220

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2014

As
Reported Corrections As Restated As

Reported Corrections As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $289,250 $(42,968 ) $246,282 $81,466 $59,363 $140,829
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating
activities:
Provision for credit losses 605,981 68,706 674,687 698,594 (93,874 ) 604,720
Depreciation and amortization 297,521 (101,330 ) 196,191 139,158 (40,915 ) 98,243
Accretion of discount, net of
amortization of capitalized origination
costs

(234,055 ) 101,330 (132,725 ) (197,943 ) 40,915 (157,028 )

Deferred tax expense 24,463 (25,738 ) (1,275 ) (27,128 ) 34,511 7,383

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

248

142

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

249

2.Finance Receivables

September 30, 2015 June 30, 2015 March 31, 2015
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated

Credit loss
allowance
(Note 4)

$(3,159,102 ) $82,692 $(3,076,410 ) $(3,129,646 ) $110,462 $(3,019,184 ) $(2,822,712 ) $(12,198) $(2,834,910 )

Net
carrying
balance

$23,013,813 $82,692 $23,096,505 $22,333,489 $110,462 $22,443,951 $22,121,352 $(12,198) $22,109,154

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 March 31, 2014
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated

Credit loss
allowance
(Note 4)

$(2,793,199 ) $223,778 $(2,569,421 ) $(2,668,587 ) $256,356 $(2,412,231 ) $(2,444,552 ) $216,248 $(2,228,304 )

Net
carrying
balance

$20,473,415 $223,778 $20,697,193 $20,383,317 $256,356 $20,639,673 $19,767,757 $216,248 $19,984,005

4.   Credit Loss Allowance and Credit Quality
Three Months Ended September 30, 2015 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — beginning
of period $3,129,646 $(110,462 ) $3,019,184 $2,726,338 $(56,508 ) $2,669,830

Provision for credit
losses 640,113 27,770 667,883 1,761,084 (26,184 ) 1,734,900

Balance — end of
period $3,159,102 $(82,692 ) $3,076,410 $3,159,102 $(82,692 ) $3,076,410

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — beginning
of period $2,668,587 $(256,356 ) $2,412,231 $2,132,634 $(122,374 ) $2,010,260

Provision for credit
losses 601,414 32,578 633,992 1,785,482 (101,404 ) 1,684,078

Balance — end of
period $2,793,199 $(223,778 ) $2,569,421 $2,793,199 $(223,778 ) $2,569,421

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — beginning
of period $2,822,712 $12,198 $2,834,910 $2,726,338 $(56,508 ) $2,669,830

Provision for credit
losses 613,823 (122,660 ) 491,163 1,120,971 (53,954 ) 1,067,017

Balance — end of
period $3,129,646 $(110,462 ) $3,019,184 $3,129,646 $(110,462 ) $3,019,184

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

250

Retail Installment Contracts Acquired Individually
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Balance — beginning
of period $2,444,552 $(216,248 ) $2,228,304 $2,132,634 $(122,374 ) $2,010,260

Provision for credit
losses 527,362 (40,108 ) 487,254 1,184,068 (133,982 ) 1,050,086

Balance — end of
period $2,668,587 $(256,356 ) $2,412,231 $2,668,587 $(256,356 ) $2,412,231

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
Retail Installment Contracts Acquired
Individually

Retail Installment Contracts Acquired
Individually

As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated
Balance — beginning
of period $2,726,338 $(56,508 ) $2,669,830 $2,132,634 $(122,374 ) $2,010,260

Provision for credit
losses 507,148 68,706 575,854 656,706 (93,874 ) 562,832

Balance — end of
period $2,822,712 $12,198 $2,834,910 $2,444,552 $(216,248 ) $2,228,304

143

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

251

Troubled Debt Restructurings
September 30, 2015 June 30, 2015 March 31, 2015
Retail Installment Contracts
As Reported CorrectionsAs Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Outstanding
recorded
investment

$4,385,422 $(40 ) $4,385,382 $5,044,546 $(540,301) $4,504,245 $4,616,216 $(150,234) $4,465,982

Impairment (1,402,215 ) 78,799 (1,323,416 ) (967,994 ) (416,655 ) (1,384,649 ) (878,278 ) (394,773 ) (1,273,051 )
Outstanding
recorded
investment,
net of
impairment

$2,983,207 $78,759 $3,061,966 $4,076,552 $(956,956) $3,119,596 $3,737,938 $(545,007) $3,192,931

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 March 31, 2014
Retail Installment Contracts
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

Outstanding
recorded
investment

$3,671,518 $(101,191) $3,570,327 $3,153,771 $(95,231 ) $3,058,540 $2,806,118 $(84,626 ) $2,721,492

Impairment (605,643 ) (410,471 ) (1,016,114 ) (551,767 ) (324,112 ) (875,879 ) (498,811 ) (270,516 ) (769,327 )
Outstanding
recorded
investment,
net of
impairment

$3,065,875 $(511,662) $2,554,213 $2,602,004 $(419,343) $2,182,661 $2,307,307 $(355,142) $1,952,165

June 30, 2015 March 31, 2015
Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported Corrections As Restated As

Reported Corrections As Restated

Principal, 31-60
days past due $936,525 $(104,336) $832,189 $819,597 $ (27,408 ) $792,189

Delinquent
principal over 60
days

465,523 (57,087 ) 408,436 400,790 (49,865 ) 350,925

Total delinquent
TDR principal $1,402,048 $(161,423) $1,240,625 $1,220,387 $ (77,273 ) $1,143,114

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 March 31, 2014
Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported CorrectionsAsRestated

As
Reported CorrectionsAsRestated

As
Reported CorrectionsAsRestated

Principal,
31-60 days
past due

$806,819 $ (16,997 ) $789,822 $635,787 $ (15,705 ) $620,082 $500,876 $ (22,229 ) $478,647

Delinquent
principal over
60 days

422,776 (44,145 ) 378,631 344,473 (34,821 ) 309,652 283,183 (45,790 ) 237,393

Total
delinquent

$1,229,595 $ (61,142 ) $1,168,453 $980,260 $ (50,526 ) $929,734 $784,059 $ (68,019 ) $716,040

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

252

TDR
principal

Average outstanding recorded investment in
TDRs Interest income recognized

Retail Installment Contracts
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

September 30,
2015:
Three months
ended $4,714,984 $(270,170 ) $4,444,814 $179,618 $31,736 $211,354

Nine months ended$4,563,305 $(199,305 ) $4,364,000 $566,508 $(23,829 ) $542,679
June 30, 2015:
Three months
ended $4,830,381 $(345,267 ) $4,485,114 $189,914 $(39,999 ) $149,915

Six months ended $4,622,600 $(265,728 ) $4,356,872 $386,890 $(55,565 ) $331,325
March 31, 2015:
Three months
ended $3,573,868 $709,318 $4,283,186 $196,976 $(15,566 ) $181,410

144

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-K

253

Average outstanding recorded investment in
TDRs Interest income recognized

Retail Installment Contracts
As Reported Corrections As Restated As Reported Corrections As Restated

September 30,
2014:
Three months
ended $3,412,644 $(98,210 ) $3,314,434 $130,716 $686 $131,402

Nine months ended $3,060,141 $(90,111 ) $2,970,030 $363,305 $(466 ) $362,839
June 30, 2014:
Three months
ended $2,979,944 $(89,928 ) $2,890,016 $112,138 $4,060 $116,198

Six months ended $2,856,348 $(86,418 ) $2,769,930 $232,589 $(1,152 ) $231,437
March 31, 2014:
Three months
ended $2,707,637 $(82,011 ) $2,625,626 $120,451 $(5,212 ) $115,239

TDR Impact on Allowance for Credit Losses
Outstanding recorded investment
before TDR

Outstanding recorded investment
after TDR

Number of contracts (not in
thousands)

Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported Corrections As Restated AsReported Corrections As Restated AsReported Corrections

As
Restated

September
30, 2015:
Three months
ended $828,828 $115,456 $944,284 $821,731 $129,542 $951,273 40,506 14,361 54,867

Nine months
ended $2,691,827 $47,488 $2,739,315 $2,679,230 $84,231 $2,763,461 152,016 5,600 157,616

June 30,
2015:
Three months